

# MUI PROPERTIES BERHAD

Company No : 6113-W  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

(The figures are unaudited)

### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS For The Financial Period Ended 30 June 2012

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE 6 MONTHS	
	30/06/2012	30/06/2011	30/06/2012	30/06/2011
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	9,757	9,565	16,928	18,703
Cost of sales	(5,893)	(5,354)	(10,059)	(10,374)
Gross profit	3,864	4,211	6,869	8,329
Other income	272	165	653	556
Administrative expenses	(2,083)	(1,671)	(4,162)	(3,238)
Other expenses	(221)	(176)	(482)	(537)
Finance costs	(174)	(309)	(361)	(626)
Profit before taxation	1,658	2,220	2,517	4,484
Income tax expense	(711)	(862)	(1,145)	(1,686)
Profit for the financial period	947	1,358	1,372	2,798
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	22	462	(53)	986
Non-controlling interest	925	896	1,425	1,812
	947	1,358	1,372	2,798
	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>
Earnings/(Loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the Company:				
- Basic	-	0.06	(0.01)	0.13
- Fully diluted	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Note:-

N/A - Not applicable

(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)



MUI Properties Berhad  
6113-W  
Incorporated in Malaysia

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**For The Financial Period Ended 30 June 2012**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE 6 MONTHS	
	30/06/2012	30/06/2011	30/06/2012	30/06/2011
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit for the financial period	947	1,358	1,372	2,798
Foreign currency translation differences for overseas subsidiaries	2,694	418	307	464
Fair value for available-for-sale investments	1,682	(1,532)	1,154	(750)
Gain on disposal of available-for-sale investments	-	-	936	-
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	<u>5,323</u>	<u>244</u>	<u>3,769</u>	<u>2,512</u>
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	4,398	(652)	2,344	700
Non-controlling interest	925	896	1,425	1,812
	<u>5,323</u>	<u>244</u>	<u>3,769</u>	<u>2,512</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**At 30 June 2012**

	30/06/2012	31/12/2011
	RM'000	Audited RM'000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	7,726	7,883
Investment properties	29,909	29,814
Development properties	35,263	35,263
Investments	98,076	97,133
Deferred tax assets	697	686
Goodwill on consolidation	5,000	5,000
	<u>176,671</u>	<u>175,779</u>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Development properties and expenditure	82,408	81,631
Inventories	30,976	27,398
Trade and other receivables	14,929	12,097
Tax recoverable	18	1
Deposits, bank balances and cash	31,548	37,305
	<u>159,879</u>	<u>158,432</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>336,550</u>	<u>334,211</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>		
Share capital	152,812	152,812
Treasury shares, at cost	(6,301)	(6,301)
Reserves	105,219	102,875
	<u>251,730</u>	<u>249,386</u>
<b>Non-controlling interest</b>	67,786	66,361
<b>Total equity</b>	<u>319,516</u>	<u>315,747</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Employee benefits	234	234
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Borrowings	8,172	8,385
Trade and other payables	7,611	9,010
Provision for taxation	1,017	835
	<u>16,800</u>	<u>18,230</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>17,034</u>	<u>18,464</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u>336,550</u>	<u>334,211</u>
	<b>RM</b>	<b>RM</b>
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	0.34 *	0.34 *

\* The net assets per share is based on the number of ordinary shares issued less shares repurchased

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)



MUI Properties Berhad  
6113-W  
Incorporated in Malaysia

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**For The Financial Period Ended 30 June 2012**

	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company					Total	Non- Controlling Interest	Total Equity
	Non-Distributable							
	Share Capital RM'000	Treasury Shares RM'000	Other Reserves RM'000	General Reserves RM'000	Retained Profits RM'000			
<b>6 months ended 30 June 2012</b>								
At 1 January 2012	152,812	(6,301)	29,600	10,649	62,626	249,386	66,361	315,747
Effect of adopting FRS 9	-	-	(8,303)	-	8,303	-	-	-
At 1 January 2012, restated	152,812	(6,301)	21,297	10,649	70,929	249,386	66,361	315,747
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	307	-	2,037	2,344	1,425	3,769
<b>At 30 June 2012</b>	<b>152,812</b>	<b>(6,301)</b>	<b>21,604</b>	<b>10,649</b>	<b>72,966</b>	<b>251,730</b>	<b>67,786</b>	<b>319,516</b>
<b>6 months ended 30 June 2011</b>								
At 1 January 2011	152,812	(6,301)	32,237	10,649	62,185	251,582	63,350	314,932
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	(286)	-	986	700	1,812	2,512
<b>At 30 June 2011</b>	<b>152,812</b>	<b>(6,301)</b>	<b>31,951</b>	<b>10,649</b>	<b>63,171</b>	<b>252,282</b>	<b>65,162</b>	<b>317,444</b>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)



## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS For The Financial Period Ended 30 June 2012

	CUMULATIVE 6 MONTHS	
	30/06/2012	30/06/2011
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Cash Flows From Operating Activities</b>		
Profit before taxation	2,517	4,484
Net adjustments		
Others	541	801
Operating profit before working capital changes	3,058	5,285
Net changes in working capital	(8,586)	(8,991)
Cash used in operations	(5,528)	(3,706)
Interest paid	(361)	(626)
Income tax paid	(990)	(923)
Net cash used in operating activities	(6,879)	(5,255)
<b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(108)	(8)
Purchase of investments	(5,077)	-
Proceeds from sale of investments	6,505	-
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	1,320	(8)
<b>Cash Flows From Financing Activities</b>		
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	-	-
Effect of exchange rate changes	(7)	(38)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(5,566)	(5,301)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		
As previously reported	36,920	42,846
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	22	(603)
As restated	36,942	42,243
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June</b>	<b>31,376</b>	<b>36,942</b>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)



## A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

### A1. Basis of preparation

The Interim Financial Report of the Group is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2011. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2011.

### A2. Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted in this interim financial report are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011, except for the adoption of the following new Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS"), Amendments to FRSS and IC Interpretations with effect from 1 January 2011.

IC Interpretation 19	Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments
Amendments to IC Interpretation 14	Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement
Amendments to FRS 1	Severe Hyperinflation and Removal of Fixed Dates for First-time Adopters
Amendments to FRS 7	Transfers of Financial Assets
Amendments to FRS 112	Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets
FRS 124	Related Party Disclosures

The Directors expect that the standards and interpretations above will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

The Group early adopted FRS 9, Financial Instrument (2009) for the financial year ending 31 December 2012. The effects of the early adoption is reflected in Note A3 below.

#### Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") issues a new MASB approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") Framework.

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS 141 Agriculture (MFRS 141) and IC Interpretation 15 Agreements for Construction of Real Estate (IC 15), including its parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called "Transitioning Entities").

Transitioning Entities will be allowed to defer adoption of the new MFRS Framework for an additional one year to be mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013. The MASB has on 30 June 2012 decided that Transitioning Entities will be given an option of another one year to continue with the existing FRS Framework. Consequently, adoption of the MFRS Framework by Transitioning Entities will be mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014.

The Group falls within the scope of definition of Transitioning Entities and has opted to defer the adoption of the new MFRS Framework. Accordingly, the Group will be required to prepare financial statements using the MFRS Framework in its first MFRS financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2014. In presenting its first MFRS financial statements, the Group will be required to restate the comparative financial statements to amounts reflecting the application of MFRS Framework. The majority of the adjustments required on transition will be made, retrospectively, against opening retained earnings.

At the date of these financial statements, the Group has not completed its quantification of the financial effects of the differences between Financial Reporting Standards and accounting standards under the MFRS Framework due to the ongoing assessment by the project team. Accordingly, the financial performance and financial position as disclosed in these financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2012 could be different if prepared under the MFRS Framework.

The Group expects to be in a position to fully comply with the requirements of the MFRS Framework for the financial year ending 31 December 2014.



### A3. Significant Changes in Accounting Policies

#### FRS 9, Financial Instruments

The adoption of FRS 9 has resulted in several changes to accounting policies relating to recognition and measurement of financial assets.

The following table summarises the transitional adjustments made to the statement of changes in equity and statement of financial position upon implementation of the new accounting policy:-

	Fair value reserves RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000
<b>Group</b>		
Balance as reported at 31 December 2011	8,303	62,626
Effect of adoption of FRS 9	(8,303)	8,303
Restated balance at 1 January 2012	-	70,929

The impact of the adoption of FRS 9 to the current quarter's results is as follows:-

	30/6/2012 Before adoption of FRS 9 RM'000	FRS 9 adjustments RM'000	30/6/2012 After adoption of FRS 9 RM'000
<b>Group</b>			
Profit for the financial period	6,108	(4,736)	1,372
Other comprehensive income	1,461	936	2,397
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period	7,569	(3,800)	3,769

### A4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group's property development operations in Malaysia are dependent on the economic conditions in Malaysia which would affect demand for properties.

### A5. Exceptional Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the financial period ended 30 June 2012.

### A6. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported Previously

There were no significant changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years which have a material effect in the financial period ended 30 June 2012.

### A7. Issuances or Repayments of Debts and Equity Securities

As at 30 June 2012, the number of treasury shares held is 23,145,300 ordinary shares.

There were no issuances and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations and resale of treasury shares by the Company for the financial period ended 30 June 2012.

### A8. Dividend Paid

There was no dividend paid by the Company during the financial period ended 30 June 2012 (30 June 2011: Nil).

The final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2011, of 5.0% less 25% taxation amounting to RM5,556,859 was paid on 27 July 2012.



## A9. Operating Segments

For the 6 months ended 30 June 2012

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business segments.

	Properties RM'000	Investment Holding RM'000	Total RM'000
External revenue	16,825	103	16,928
<b>Segment results</b>	4,374	(1,496)	2,878
Interest expense	(43)	(318)	(361)
Profit before tax	4,331	(1,814)	2,517
Income tax expense	(1,145)	-	(1,145)
Profit for the period	3,186	(1,814)	1,372
<b>Segment assets</b>	212,829	123,006	335,835
Unallocated assets			715
			336,550

## A10. Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuation of freehold land has been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual report.

## A11. Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Reporting Period

There are no material events subsequent to the financial period ended 30 June 2012 that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the said period as at the date of this report.

## A12. Contingent Liabilities

There are no material contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

## A13. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period ended 30 June 2012.

## A14. Capital Commitments

There are no material capital commitments as at the date of this report.



## B. NOTES PER BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS

### B1. Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

For the 6-month period ended 30 June 2012, the Group recorded revenue of RM16.9 million and pre-tax profit of RM2.5 million compared with the previous year corresponding period's revenue of RM18.7 million and pre-tax profit of RM4.5 million. The higher revenue for the previous year corresponding period was mainly due to revenue recognised from the sale of the remaining units for the Vila Sri Ukay project and higher price from the sale of oil palm fruits.

The gross profit margin declined to 40.6% for the current period as compared with 44.5% previously. The higher gross profit margin during the previous year corresponding period was mainly due to the higher contribution from the 2-storey shop offices which were completed last year and the higher average CPO price.

The lower pre-tax profit for the current period was mainly due to the lower revenue and also higher administrative expenses, which include sales and marketing expenses, incurred for the current period.

### B2. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

For the current quarter, the Group recorded revenue of RM9.8 million and pre-tax profit of RM1.7 million, compared with the revenue of RM7.2 million and pre-tax profit of RM0.9 million in the preceding quarter. The better results for the current quarter was mainly due to the higher contributions from Bandar Springhill property development project as well as revenue from the sale of oil palm fruits as compared with the preceding quarter.

### B3. Prospects for Year 2012

The Malaysian economy is expected to remain resilient despite global uncertainties and is forecast to grow between 4% and 5% in 2012. Domestic demand, supported by on-going initiatives of the Economic Transformation Programme, will continue to drive the country's economic growth.

Sales of properties in Bandar Springhill have been encouraging in the first half of 2012 and this promising sales trend is set to continue towards the second half of 2012, contributing towards the Group's profitability.

### B4. Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

Not applicable.

### B5. Profit before Tax

Included in the profit before tax are the following:-

	Second Quarter		Cumulative 6 months	
	30/06/2012	30/06/2011	30/06/2012	30/06/2011
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Interest income	185	201	358	389
(Loss)/Gain on foreign exchange - unrealised	(125)	44	180	287
Depreciation	(87)	(81)	(173)	(160)

### B6. Income Tax Expense

Taxation comprises :-

	Second Quarter		Cumulative 6 months	
	30/06/2012	30/06/2011	30/06/2012	30/06/2011
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Current taxation	(719)	(747)	(1,155)	(1,522)
Deferred taxation	8	(115)	10	(172)
Over provision in respect of prior years	-	-	-	8
	(711)	(862)	(1,145)	(1,686)

The current tax charge for the financial period ended 30 June 2012 is higher than the statutory rate of tax applicable mainly due to the losses suffered by certain subsidiaries for which no group relief is available.

### B7. Status of Corporate Proposals

The Group has not announced any corporate proposals which have not been completed as at the date of this report.

#### B8. Realised and Unrealised Profits

Retained profits of the Group comprise of the following:-

	<b>30/06/2012</b>	<b>31/12/2011</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>Audited RM'000</b>
- Realised	60,782	60,090
- Unrealised	12,184	2,536
	<u>72,966</u>	<u>62,626</u>

#### B9. Borrowings

Total Group borrowings as at 30 June 2012 are as follows:-

Borrowings	<b>RM'000</b>
- Current, unsecured	<u>8,172</u>

#### B10. Derivative Financial Instruments

There were no derivative financial instruments as at the date of this report.

#### B11. Fair Value Changes of Financial Liabilities

As at 30 June 2012, the Group does not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss.

#### B12. Material Litigation

There was no material litigation involving the Group as at the date of this report.

#### B13. Dividend

No dividend has been declared by the Board for the financial period ended 30 June 2012 (30 June 2011: Nil).

#### B14. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share

(a) Basic earnings/(loss) per share

The basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the profit/(loss) for the financial period attributable to equity holders of the Company with the weighted average number of shares in issue during the period as follows:-

	<u>Second Quarter</u>		<u>Cumulative 6 months</u>	
	<u>30/06/2012</u>	<u>30/06/2011</u>	<u>30/06/2012</u>	<u>30/06/2011</u>
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	22	462	(53)	986
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	740,915	740,915	740,915	740,915
Earnings/(Loss) per share (sen)	- *	0.06	(0.01)	0.13

(b) Diluted earnings per share is not disclosed as there is no dilutive potential ordinary shares.

\* Negligible

#### B15. Auditors' Report

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 was not qualified.

**By Order of the Board**  
**MUI PROPERTIES BERHAD**

**Soo-Hoo Siew Hoon**  
**Ho Chun Fuat**  
**Joint Company Secretaries**  
**Date: 28 August 2012**